
hh?d states 
General Accounting Ofice 
Washington, D.C. 20541) 

Accounting and Financial 
Management Division 

B-248717 

August 18, 1992 

Colonel John W. Morris, USA 
Commander 
U.S. Army Engineer District, Buffalo 
1776 Niagara Street 
Buffalo, NY 14207-3199 

147423 

Dear Colonel Morris: 

We recently completed an audit of the Department of the 
Army's fiscal year 1991 consolidated financial statements 
pursuant to the Chief Financial Officers Act of 1990 (Public 
Law 101-576). One purpose of these statements and our audit 
is to provide agency managers and the Congress with complete 
and reliable information to use in financing, managing, and 
evaluating Army programs. In order to do this effectively, 
the accounting records throughout the Army need to be as 
accurate as possible. During our audit, we identified 
adjustments necessary to correct the accounting records at 
23 Army locations. 

We presented adjustments to correct the Army's consolidated 
financial statements in a May 19, 1992, management letter 
(GAO/AFMD-92-68ML) to the Assistant Secretary of the Army 
for Financial Management and the Director, Defense Finance 
and Accounting Service. However, many of these adjustments 
were projections based upon statistical samples performed as 
part of our audit and were made only to the consolidated 
financial statements, not to the underlying records. 

Enclosure I shows about $153 million of adjustments made to b 
the financial statements that also need to be recorded to 
correct the accounting records at the Buffalo District. We 
have discussed most of these adjustments with your staff and 
provided them with supporting documentation. They may have 
already recorded some of the adjustments. However, all of 
the adjustments should be made by the end of fiscal year 
1992. If you have any questions or require our assistance 
in resolving these matters, please contact Terry Carnahan, 
Acting Associate Director, on (202) 275-7095. 

Please provide us your comments on these matters and a 
description of the actions taken within 30 days of the date 

GAO/AFMD-92-107ML 



B-248717 

of this letter. We are sending copies of this letter to the 
Assistant Secretary of the Army for Financial Management; 
the Director, Defense Finance and Accounting Service; and 
the Comptroller of the Army. 

Sincerely yours, 

+%fgidWF 
, Defense Financial Audits 

Enclosure 

2 GAO/AFMD-92-107ML 



IIIcLo6un91 WUYPAI.0 DIITRICZ, IRW YORX mKLo8uw8 I 
LI6T~PnoPa6m - LXDDIR 
ADJlJawIIlTLl MNrLTIwa Pm4 1991 

?IIUrCIAL 8TATBWHT AUDIT 

113. AccolJwT m BL ADJlJwTwo aIAc AHotmTa lp[pLAwAT10w 
DPOIT CWWDIT 

e-e --------------_-------------- -______ ----m-------------e ------------------- ----------------------------------- 
Operating uponmu 6100 37,830.39 To incruw accumulated 

Accumhtod daprmciation 1759 37,630.39 dmprociation. 

lixmd Amn0t.a 1700 392,256.49 
Conmtruction in programs 

To clomo coaplotd projrto at 
1120 392.296.49 g/30/91. 

Plant rmtirmnnt in program 
Won-opu. incwlo~m~ 

1750 
3210.2 

69,940.36 To correct for amount incorrectly 
69,940.36 ontored. 

Oparating uponmo 6100.10 194,946.69 
Amount8 racoivablo 1310.10 194,946.69 

To writa ofi rmivablo for LTV 
account. LTV filed for bankruptcy 
in 1966 and no paymU hvm ban 
rowivod l inao tbon. 

5 Opuating oxponmo 6100.10 
Accowts racmivablm 1310.20 

6 Operating oxponsa 6100.10 
A/1 - l llwanco 1319 

7 T1X.d 4mm.u 1740.01 
Dporating uponmmm 6100.10 

Account8 payablm 2110.00 

Abmndond L rmtirmd prop. 
Plxod 4Sm.W 
Pixmd ammum 

?ixod l mUta 1700.00 4,319,260.10 
Projmctm tranmfd to othr~ 3220.30 32,SS2,614.09 
Won rmirburmablo comts 3310.10 16,376,590.04 
Uniuoiblo projrtm 3310.141 4,961,611.2S 

Cblutruction in progrow LIP0 59,209,296.29 

3230.40 93,567,011.57 To writa air prm-1954 coatm not 
1740.01 70,196,452.tS l puizioall~ idmllUfi&b1m to say 
1700 23,370,959.42 projmct. 

To tranmru Qomtm l ~Mci4td with 
com@toduld ebmdonad projrtm, 
coma l woc!iamd ritb th hoech 
uomion pmjutm, and ttm 
unidmntifhblo projaat oomt8 fra 
tJu oon~tmotion in progromm acct. 
to thm l ppropriaa w-t. 

21,206.29 
2lr206.29 

so,ooo.oo 
so,ooo.oo 

200,000.00 
300.000.00 

500,000.00 

------------------- ---~~--~-~--------~ 
‘PQIXCAWU- 153,042,492.07 153,042,492.07 

.~.........~...~~~ I.I.............- 

To writa off UDwltm rolatillg to 
Port Clinton lum, WkliCh UN pAid 
prior to yur and, but wu not , 
clumd tra tbo 8ymtmj and to 
writa off en -t relating fo l 
joint claim *hiah was rocordod 
tWiO0. 

To ruomo a0 amount Zor potantlal 
uacolloctiblo vcoivablom dw to 
4 $110,000 A/m tra 4 Lo- 
~1uya.a dating bmak to 1979-1961. 

To mcord utiamtmd amount payable 
to Rogu J. Au and 8onm, Inc. ior 
clovduid project court mottl'nt. 
Mr. kycock of Uu Dmpt. of Jumtioa 
indioaud t&t th claim had bowl 
uttld in favor of Au aad loam for 
l pproxiutaly $500,000. 

(918783) 3 Gm/AFMD-92.107ML 

>‘. 




